

No. 19-247

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF BOISE, IDAHO,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

ROBERT MARTIN, et al.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of authorities. ....	v
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of facts and case.....	2
Summary of argument.....	3
Argument. ....	5

### I

Disputes over the substantive definition of crimes and defenses should not be shoehorned into the Eighth Amendment.....	5
A. The original understanding.....	6
B. The <i>Robinson</i> anomaly and the <i>Powell</i> retrenchment.....	8
C. Vagrancy laws.....	10

### II

The Court of Appeals violated principles of judicial restraint and federalism by deciding a constitutional question when state courts might have applied state law to avoid it. ....	12
A. The correct constitutional question. ....	13
B. Federalism and untested state and local laws. ....	14

**III**

This case provides a much-needed opportunity to  
clarify the confusing “narrowest grounds” rule  
of *Marks v. United States*. . . . . 19

Conclusion. . . . . 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U. S. 43 (1997). . . . .	12, 14, 18
<i>Cook v. Moffat</i> , 46 U. S. (5 How.) 295 (1847). . . . .	20
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U. S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1144, 197 L. Ed. 2d 442 (2017). . . . .	18
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U. S. 66 (2013). . . . .	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U. S. 386 (1989). . . . .	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U. S. 306 (2003). . . . .	20, 21
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U. S. 957 (1991). . . . .	5, 7
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 584 U. S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1765, 201 L. Ed. 2d 72 (2018). . . . .	20
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U. S. 370 (1982). . . . .	20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U. S. 213 (1983). . . . .	19
<i>In re Newbern</i> , 53 Cal. 2d 786, 350 P. 2d 116 (1960). . . . .	11
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U. S. 651 (1977). . . . .	13
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U. S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 633, 193 L. Ed. 2d 535 (2016). . . . .	5
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U. S. 144 (1963). . . . .	13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U. S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2466, 192 L. Ed. 2d 416 (2015). . . . .	14

<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U. S. 188 (1977).....	20
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U. S. 738 (1994).....	20
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U. S. 156 (1972).....	10
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U. S. 514 (1968).....	3, 6, 10, 19
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U. S. 496 (1941).....	17
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U. S. 660 (1962).....	3, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 371 U. S. 905 (1962).....	8
<i>State v. Hastings</i> , 118 Idaho 854, 801 P. 2d 563 (1990).....	15
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 161 Idaho 631, 389 P. 3d 176 (2017).....	15, 16
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U. S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 682, 203 L. Ed. 2d 11 (2019).....	9
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 1069, 892 P. 2d 1145 (1995).....	16
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U. S. 86 (1958).....	13
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U. S. 303 (1946).....	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U. S. 460 (2010).....	9
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U. S. 312 (1986).....	14

### Rules of Court

Idaho Crim. Rule 54(a)(1)(A).....	17
Idaho Rule App. 11(c)(10). . . . .	17
Idaho Rule App. 108. . . . .	17
Idaho Rule App. 118. . . . .	17

### State Statutes and Local Ordinances

Boise City Code § 5-2-3(A)(1).....	12
Cal. Penal Code § 647(e).....	11
Cal. Stats. 1961, ch. 560, § 2.....	11

### Secondary Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 448-449 (1789). . . . .	7
Blackstone, W., Commentaries (1st ed. 1769). . . . .	6
Elliot, J., The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (2d ed. 1836). . . . .	7, 8
Fallon, R., Manning, J., Meltzer, D., & Shapiro, D., The Federal Courts and the Federal System (6th ed. 2009).....	18
Gardner, Rethinking <i>Robinson v. California</i> in the Wake of <i>Jones v. Los Angeles</i> : Avoiding the “Demise of the Criminal Law” by Attending to “Punishment,” 98 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 429 (2008).....	6, 9, 10

Granucci, “Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishments  
Inflicted:” The Original Meaning,  
57 Cal. L. Rev. 839 (1969).. . . . . 5, 6, 7

LaFave, W., Israel, J., King, N., & Kerr, O.,  
Criminal Procedure (4th ed. 2015).. . . . . 5

Scheidegger, Tinkering with the Machinery of Death:  
Lessons from a Failure of Judicial Activism,  
17 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. \_\_ (forthcoming), online at  
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?  
abstract\\_id=3453350](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3453350). . . . . 5

Sherry, Vagrants, Rogues and Vagabonds—Old  
Concepts in Need of Revision,  
48 Cal. L. Rev. 557 (1960).. . . . . 11, 12

Stinneford, The Original Meaning of “Unusual”:  
The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel  
Innovation, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1739  
(2008).. . . . . 5, 6, 7

Story, J., Commentaries on the Constitution of the  
United States (abridged ed. 1833). . . . . 21
